


ii 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Penerbit
Universiti Malaysia Pahang Al-Sultan Abdullah

Kuantan
2025



Copyright     Universiti Malaysia Pahang
Al-Sultan Abdullah, 2025

First Published, March 2025

All right reserved.
Apart from fair dealing for the purpose of study, 

research, criticism or review, as permitted under the 
Copyright Act, no part of this book may be reproduced, 
stored on a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form 
or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, 

recording or otherwise, without the prior written 
permission from Penerbit Universiti Malaysia Pahang

Al-Sultan Abdullah, Lebuh Persiaran Tun Khalil 
Yaakob, 26300 Kuantan, Pahang Darul Makmur.

Published By
Penerbit

Universiti Malaysia Pahang Al-Sultan Abdullah,
Lebuh Persiaran Tun Khalil Yaakob,

26300 Kuantan, Pahang Darul Makmur.
Email: penerbit@umpsa.edu.my

Printing
PNC Printing

No.2, Tingkat Bawah, Taman Damai Indah,
Peramu, 26600 Pekan, Pahang Darul Makmur

Tel: 09-425 2010

Director Penerbit
Chief Editor
Editor
Proofreader
Graphic Designer
Administration
Sales & Marketing

: Mr. R
: M. Azli
: Mr. R, D. Aziz & Harith 
: Mr. R, D. Aziz & Harith 
: R. W. Chamie
: Zue & N. A. Aryan
: N. H.

Share | Like | Tag
Online Shop: https://msha.ke/penerbitump
Official Page (FB) : Penerbit UMPSA
Official IG : Penerbitumpsa

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

A catalogue record for this book is available

from the National Library of Malaysia

ISBN 978-629-7641-44-7

Penerbit
Press



v 

 
 

PREFACE 
 
This book takes an innovative and environmentally conscious 
look at the field of heavy metal adsorption. The authors started a 
thorough investigation into nanocellulose that came from 
Pandanus amaryllifolius (PA) and was then changed into 
nanocrystalline cellulose (NCC). These researchers' thorough 
investigation has yielded a viable and eco-friendly method to 
eliminate heavy metals from wastewater, highlighting the 
enormous potential of materials and procedures inspired by 
nature. 

  
The reader will embark on a comprehensive investigation of 

heavy metals, current water treatment techniques and the 
intriguing topic of the adsorption process as they go through the 
pages. Furthermore, this book will explore the revolutionary 
possibilities of sustainable solutions and nanotechnology, 
providing a thorough grasp of the scientific ideas and real-world 
applications that hold the key to a cleaner and greener future. 

  
Readers will learn insights that can help them comprehend how 

the techniques and characterisations highlight the interesting 
nature of the nanoworld in the following chapters. The writers 
cordially encourage readers to go with them on this insightful trip, 
and uncover the possibilities and optimism contained inside the 
pages of this book as they demonstrate their unshakable dedication 
to sustainable solutions. 

  
Hopefully, this book will be a source of knowledge, inspiration 

and a driver of change in our global effort towards a cleaner and 
more sustainable world. The authors warmly encourage readers to 
delve into this book and discover the fascinating developments in 
heavy metal adsorption technology. 
 
 



vi 

 
 
 
 
 
 



vii 

 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 
The authors want to convey profound gratitude and recognition to 
all those who have played a part in the creation and advancement 
of this book "Green and Sustainable Solutions for Heavy Metal 
Removal from Wastewater." Without the steadfast support, 
expertise and guidance of the individuals and organisations 
mentioned, this endeavour would not have come to fruition. 

 
Foremost, we offer our sincere thanks to our families, whose 

unwavering encouragement, understanding and patience have 
been our steadfast companions throughout this journey. Their love 
and encouragement have been a consistent wellspring of 
motivation. We also wish to acknowledge the reviewers and 
editors who diligently scrutinised and enhanced the manuscript. 
Their meticulous attention to detail, perceptive insights and 
suggestions have markedly enriched the quality of this book. 

 
Last but not least, we extend our appreciation to our readers, 

who have shown an interest in this book. We trust that the 
knowledge and perspectives shared in these pages will be proven 
valuable in advancing the field and nurturing fresh developments 
in heavy metal removal. Once again, we express our deepest 
gratitude to all who have contributed to the realisation of this 
book. Your support and participation have played an 
indispensable role in bringing this work to life. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



viii 



ix 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PREFACE ................................................................................... v 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ....................................................... vii 
TABLE OF CONTENTS ......................................................... ix 
LIST OF FIGURES ................................................................. xi 
LIST OF TABLES ................................................................... xii 

REVIEW ON HEAVY METALS IN WASTEWATER ......... 1 
INTRODUCTION ................................................................... 1 
HEAVY METALS IN WASTEWATER ................................. 2 
EXISTING WATER TREATMENT METHODS ................... 4 

Adsorption for removal of heavy metal ions ....................... 7 
Adsorption parameters ........................................................ 7 
pH level ............................................................................... 8 
Initial concentration............................................................. 9 
Adsorbent dosage ................................................................ 9 
Adsorption isotherm models ............................................. 11 
Adsorbent .......................................................................... 12 

CONCLUSIONS ................................................................... 16 

MODIFICATION OF NANOCRYSTAL CELLULOSE 
(NCC) FROM PANDANUS AMARYLLIFOLIUS (PANDAN 
LEAVES) .................................................................................. 17 

INTRODUCTION ................................................................. 18 
PANDANUS AMARYLLIFOLIUS (PANDAN LEAVES) ..... 19 
NANOCRYSTAL CELLULOSE (NCC) .............................. 20 
MODIFICATION OF NCC BY GRAFT 
COPOLYMERISATION ....................................................... 22 
MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT ....................................... 28 
METHODS ............................................................................ 29 

Cellulose extraction from Pandanus amaryllifolius (Pandan 
leaves) ............................................................................... 29 
Isolation of nanocrystal cellulose ...................................... 31 
Graft copolymerisation of NCC with PAA ....................... 31 

CHARACTERISATION ....................................................... 32 



x 

Functional group analysis .................................................. 33 
Scanning electron microscope (SEM) ............................... 33 
Crystallinity analysis ......................................................... 34 
Determination of final concentration of metal ions ........... 34 

CONCLUSIONS ................................................................... 34 
 
ADSORPTION STUDY OF NANOCRYSTAL 
CELLULOSE (NCC) FROM PANDANUS 
AMARYLLIFOLIUS (PANDAN LEAVES) ........................... 37 

INTRODUCTION ................................................................. 38 
BATCH ADSORPTION STUDY ......................................... 39 

Adsorption test of copper(II) metal ions ........................... 39 
Effect of pH ....................................................................... 40 
Effect of initial concentration ............................................ 40 
Effect of adsorbent dosage ................................................ 41 
Adsorption isotherm studies .............................................. 41 

VARYING PARAMETERS EFFECT ON GRAFTING 
PROCESS .............................................................................. 42 

Effect of different vinyl monomer to cellulose ratio ......... 42 
Effect of varying ceric ammonium nitrate amount (CAN) 44 

CHARACTERISATION OF CELLULOSE ......................... 45 
Fourier transform infrared spectroscopy (FTIR) analysis . 46 
Surface Morphology Study ............................................... 47 
X-ray diffraction analysis .................................................. 49 

BATCH ADSORPTION STUDIES ...................................... 51 
Effect of pH ....................................................................... 51 
Effect of initial ion concentration ...................................... 52 
Effect of adsorbent dosage ................................................ 54 
Adsorption isotherm .......................................................... 55 

CONCLUSIONS ................................................................... 58 
 
REFERENCES ......................................................................... 59 
AUTHORS’ BIODATA ........................................................... 73 
INDEX ....................................................................................... 75 
  
 
 
 



xi 

 
 

LIST OF FIGURES 
 

Figure No. Title Page 

1.1 Simple illustration of adsorption 
(Worch, 2012). 7 

2.1 Chemical structures of cellulose 
(Mishra et al., 2018). 21 

2.2 Workflow for modification of NCC. 28 
2.3 Fresh pandan leaves. 30 
3.1 Graph of Grafting Efficiency vs. the 

monomer amount. 43 
3.2 FTIR comparison of samples a) raw, 

b) treated and c) graft. 47 
3.3 Morphologies surface of a, b) 

Grounded/Raw, c, d) Treated, and e, f) 
Grafted samples. 49 

3.4 XRD graph for raw, treated and 
grafted samples. 50 

3.5 Effect of solution pH to adsorption 
capacity of adsorbent to remove Cu(II)  
ions. 52 

3.6 Effect of initial concentration of metal 
ions to adsorption capacity to remove 
Cu(II) ions. 54 

3.7 Effect of adsorbent dosage to 
adsorption capacity of adsorbent to 
remove Cu(II) ions. 55 

3.8 Langmuir isotherm for ungrafted and 
grafted samples. 57 

3.9 Freundlich isotherm for ungrafted and 
grafted samples. 57 

 
 
  



xii 

 
 

LIST OF TABLES 
 

Tables No. Title Page 

1.1 Permissible levels or heavy metals in 
drinking water. 3 

1.2 Health hazards carry by the heavy 
metal’s exposure. 3 

1.3 Existing methods for water treatment. 6 
1.4 Details of adsorption isotherm models. 13 
1.5 Adsorbent reported in past works by 

various researchers. 15 
2.1 Heavy metal removal using NCC-

based adsorbent in the recent years. 25 
2.2 List of chemicals for the experiment. 29 
2.3 Properties of monomer and initiator. 32 
3.1 Grafting efficiency at different 

monomer to cellulose ratio. 43 
3.2 Grafting efficiency at varied CAM 

amount. 45 
3.3 Values of Langmuir and Freundlich 

isotherms. 57 



1 

 
 

REVIEW ON HEAVY METALS IN 
WASTEWATER 

 
Abstract 
The presence of heavy metals in wastewater, and the various 
methods used to remove and recover them are subjects of concern. 
The development of effective remediation procedures is 
imperative due to the significant challenges posed by heavy metal 
contamination to both the environment and public health. The first 
step is to get a fundamental understanding of the causes of heavy 
metal contamination, and the effect on ecosystems and human 
health. With an emphasis on one primary technique, this section 
examines the benefits of adsorption over alternative processing 
techniques. Adsorption is valued for its quick kinetics, selectivity 
based on solid adsorbent materials, adaptability in targeting 
different metals and ease of operation. 
 
Keywords 
Heavy metals, Wastewater, Adsorption, Environmental 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Access to clean water is becoming increasingly challenging due 
to rising development and industrialisation. It is a common 
practice to discharge large volumes of industrial effluents into 
bodies of water, which can affect both oceans and river streams 
(Thekkudan et al., 2017). These effluents contain organic 
pollutants and substances that contain heavy metals. Heavy metals 
like Ni2+, Cu2+ and Zn2+ are known to be among the most harmful 
and toxic to the environment. According to Yaakub et al. (2020), 
marine life is especially susceptible to the harmful effects of these 
pollutants, which pose a threat to other species, including humans, 
through the food chain. 

 



Green and Sustainable Solutions for Heavy Metal Removal 
from Wastewater  

2 

Both Yaakub et al. (2020) and Zhao et al. (2011) found that 
wastewater from industries contains heavy metals that have 
carcinogenic properties. These heavy metals can lead to potential 
health hazards such as hypertension, fatal malformation and renal 
damage. Heavy metals are not suitable for biodegradation and 
have the potential to accumulate in the environment, which makes 
it difficult to get rid of them. Even though certain metals are 
necessary for the proper functioning of the body, an imbalance in 
the concentration of metals can have negative consequences. 
Copper(Cu), nickel(Ni) and manganese(Mn) deficiencies, for 
instance, can result in arterial weakening, growth depression and 
infertility (Karim et al., 2014; Cannas et al., 2020). These are just 
some of the potential consequences of these deficiencies. 

 
All over the world, there has been an increase in the number of 

initiatives that aim to combat water pollution and improve water 
treatment systems. To remove heavy metals from wastewater, 
several different techniques are utilised (Chingombe et al., 2005). 
These techniques include electroplating, membrane filtration, ion 
exchange, precipitation and reverse osmosis. Taking into 
consideration the potential adverse effects on health that are 
associated with heavy metal exposure, the objective is to regulate 
metal intake in order to achieve a balance between the necessary 
metals, and the avoidance of excessive or inadequate 
consumption. 

 
 

HEAVY METALS IN WASTEWATER 
 
The human body can withstand tiny levels of metals under normal 
conditions without developing serious health issues. However, 
heavy metal poisoning of water has grown to be a major global 
problem. According to Fu and Wang (2011), heavy metals are 
defined as metals with an atomic weight between 63.5 and 200.6, 
and a specific gravity greater than 5.0. Human industrial activity 
and the direct dumping of municipal waste into water streams 
threaten the quality of the water. Only 1% of continental 
freshwater is accessible for everyday usage, and given the current 



Review on Heavy Metals in Wastewater 

3 

patterns of global population growth, the lack of clean water will 
quickly become a major problem on a worldwide scale. 

 
The presence of the aforementioned harmful chemicals in 

water endangers the ecosystem and all living organisms, 
particularly marine life. These heavy metals, which cannot 
biodegrade like organic contaminants, pose a major risk to both 
humans and animals. Table 1.1 lists permissible levels of heavy 
metals in drinking water and Table 1.2 lists some of the recognised 
health hazards. Common industrial processing activities that 
release heavy metals into water bodies include mining, metal 
plating and fertiliser industry. 

 
Table 1.1: Permissible levels or heavy metals in drinking water. 

 
Toxic 

contaminant 
Permissible 
limits (ppm) 

Reference 

Copper 2 WHO (2004) 

Chlorine 5 WHO (2003a) 

Cadmium 0.003 JECFA (2000) 

Chromium 0.05 WHO (2003b) 

Lead 0.01 WHO (2003c) 

Zinc 3 WHO (2003d) 

Nitrate 50 WHO (2005) 

 
Table 1.2: Health hazards carried by the heavy metal’s exposure. 

 
Heavy metals Health hazards References 

Copper Neurological illness, 
Hypertension, Nose irritation 
and Autism 

Dobrowolski et 
al. (2017)  

Shahzad et al. 
(2018)  

WHO. (2003c, 
2003d, 2004) 

Cadmium Carcinogenic, Lung fibrosis, 
Dyspnoea 

Chromium Carcinogen, Lung tumour 



Green and Sustainable Solutions for Heavy Metal Removal 
from Wastewater  

4 

Heavy metals Health hazards References 
Lead Carcinogenic, Anaemia, 

Muscle and joint sore, high 
blood pressure 

 Dobrowolski et 
al. (2017) 

 Shahzad et al. 
(2018)  

WHO. (2003c, 
2003d, 2004) 

Zinc Restlessness 
Nickel Chronic bronchitis, lung 

cancer 
 

Natural sources of the metal copper include rock, soil and 
water. According to Zoroddu et al. (2019), copper is also crucial 
for cellular functions in human bodies. However, excessive copper 
levels in water systems and high copper intake in people can have 
serious negative effects on health (National Research Council 
Committee on Copper in Drinking, 2000). Because these metal 
ions were improperly released into the water systems, copper(II) 
was able to enter human bodies through the food chain. The 
electroplating industry and copper smelting are two of the few 
sources that expose people to copper metal (Dong et al., 2019; 
Huang et al., 2018). Copper salts used in industry to control algae 
in reservoirs also increase the content of copper in water bodies. 
Copper poisoning is classified into two levels: acute and severe. 
Acute exposure produces nasal irritation and hypertension, while 
severe exposure causes neurological disease, anaemia and autism 
(National Research Council Committee on Copper in Drinking, 
2000). 

 
 

EXISTING WATER TREATMENT METHODS 
 
Heavy metals of various types are frequently found in the large 
amounts of wastewater produced by manufacturing industries. 
Pollutants in the wastewater must first be treated and eliminated 
before the waste can be discharged into the water system.  Since 
many years ago, studies have been conducted to develop practical 
and efficient methods to get rid of heavy metals, including 
membrane filtration, ion exchange, chemical precipitation, 
adsorption and electrooxidation. Due to its simplicity, chemical 
precipitation has traditionally been used to remove heavy metals; 
however, this method is not very efficient when there is a low 



Review on Heavy Metals in Wastewater 

5 

concentration of metal ions. According to Kazeminezhad and 
Mosivandto (2017), significant amounts of sludge are created as a 
result of the precipitation, unequivocally demonstrating that the 
method is not very cost-effective. 

 
The removal of unneeded metals from wastewater has also 

been accomplished using the ion exchange method. This process 
has the drawback of requiring chemical reagents to regenerate 
resins for ion exchange, which could lead to extremely serious 
secondary pollution. Additionally, this method is expensive and 
cannot be applied to large-scale water management. Although 
membrane fouling, low permeate flux, process complexity and 
high cost are some issues that can limit the use of this technique 
in wastewater treatment, membrane filtration is an effective way 
to remove heavy metals from water. Table 1.3 summarises other 
traditional heavy metal uptake methods. 

 
In order to remove heavy metals from wastewater with low 

concentrations of pollutants, adsorption has long been recognised 
as an appealing, easy and affordable method. As claimed by Hadi 
et al. (2016) and a group of researchers who conducted a critical 
evaluation of the method's suitability for the removal of heavy 
metals, adsorption was found to be an excellent operational 
method due to its simple operating process and low cost compared 
to other approaches. A suitable reversible desorption method can 
also be used to recover the adsorbent cost compared to other 
approaches.  



Gr
ee

n 
an

d 
Su

st
ai

na
bl

e 
So

lu
tio

ns
 fo

r H
ea

vy
 M

et
al

 R
em

ov
al

 fr
om

 W
as

te
w

at
er

  
 

6 

T
ab

le
 1

.3
 E

xi
sti

ng
 m

et
ho

ds
 fo

r w
at

er
 tr

ea
tm

en
t. 

 
T

ec
hn

ol
og

y 
A

dv
an

ta
ge

s 
D

is
ad

va
nt

ag
es

 
R

ef
er

en
ce

s 

Io
n 

ex
ch

an
ge

 
• 

R
el

at
iv

el
y 

hi
gh

 re
ge

ne
ra

tio
n 

 
• 

M
et

al
 se

le
ct

iv
e 

• S
ec

on
da

ry
 p

ol
lu

tio
n 

by
 

re
si

ns
 re

ge
ne

ra
tio

n 
• P

ot
en

tia
lly

 a
lte

r t
he

 
m

in
er

al
 c

om
po

si
tio

n 

D
on

g 
et

 a
l. 

(2
01

8)
; J

os
ep

h 
et

 a
l. 

(2
02

0)
 

El
ec

tro
ox

id
at

io
n 
• 

R
ob

us
t p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 

• 
Ef

fic
ie

nt
 a

t a
m

bi
en

t c
on

di
tio

n 
• E

le
ct

ro
de

 fo
ul

in
g 

an
d 

de
gr

ad
at

io
n 

• P
os

si
bl

e 
ge

ne
ra

tio
n 

of
 

ha
rm

fu
l b

y-
pr

od
uc

ts
 

G
ar

ci
a-

Se
gu

ra
 

et
 a

l.,
 (2

01
8)

; 
R

ad
je

no
vi

c 
&

 
Se

dl
ak

. (
20

15
) 

M
em

br
an

e 
fil

tra
tio

n 
• 

Lo
w

 g
en

er
at

io
n 

of
 so

lid
 w

as
te

 
• 

C
on

su
m

e 
lo

w
 c

he
m

ic
al

s 
• 

R
eq

ui
re

 sm
al

l s
pa

ce
 a

re
a 

fo
r e

qu
ip

m
en

t 

• F
ou

lin
g 

of
 m

em
br

an
e 

• S
us

ce
pt

ib
le

 to
 m

em
br

an
e 

da
m

ag
e 

or
 b

re
ak

ag
e 

R
ia

z 
et

 a
l. 

(2
01

6)
 

Fl
ot

at
io

n 
• 

A
bi

lit
y 

to
 re

m
ov

e 
sm

al
l p

ar
tic

le
s 

• 
Lo

w
 re

te
nt

io
n 

tim
es

 
• G

en
er

at
io

n 
of

 sl
ud

ge
 

Ta
se

id
ifa

r 
et

 
al

. (
20

17
) 

A
ds

or
pt

io
n 

• 
Ea

sy
 to

 o
pe

ra
te

 
• 

V
ar

ie
tie

s o
f t

ar
ge

t m
et

al
s 

• 
Se

le
ct

iv
e 

of
 m

et
al

 d
ep

en
di

ng
 o

n 
so

lid
 

so
rb

en
t 

• 
Fa

st
 k

in
et

ic
s 

• A
ds

or
pt

io
n 

ca
pa

ci
ty

 
de

pe
nd

s o
n 

th
e 

ty
pe

 o
f 

ad
so

rb
en

t u
se

d 

B
ai

le
y 

et
 a

l. 
(1

99
9)

; 
D

ob
ro

w
ol

sk
i e

t 
al

. (
20

17
) 



Review on Heavy Metals in Wastewater 

7 

Adsorption for removal of heavy metal ions 
 
According to Singh et al. (2018), adsorption is a process in which 
a liquid solute or adsorbate accumulates on an adsorbent surface. 
The fundamental mechanism of adsorption is shown in Figure 1.1. 
Physical adsorption (physisorption) and chemical adsorption 
(chemisorption) are the two categories into which adsorption can 
be subdivided. The attraction between the sorbent surface and the 
adsorbate was assessed to distinguish between the two types of 
adsorptions. In contrast to chemical bonding, which has a strong 
attraction between molecules, physisorption involves natural 
interactions between molecules and weak van der Waals forces. 
In order to remove metals, a variety of materials have been 
investigated, including oxide-based adsorbent, carbon nanotube-
based adsorbent and graphene-based adsorbent (Anjum et al., 
2016). Although it has been suggested as a potential low-cost 
adsorbent, cellulosic-based adsorbent has been gaining attention 
from researchers worldwide due to its abundance and lower cost 
(Pyrzynska, 2019; Ulmanu et al., 2003; Wang & Chen, 2009). As 
a result of their interactions with surface functional groups, 
polysaccharides like cellulose, chitin and alginate demonstrated 
high metal binding capacity. 

 
Figure 1.1: Simple illustration of adsorption (Worch, 2012) 

 
Adsorption parameters 
 
The adsorption process for the removal of heavy metals involves 
multiple factors. Several variables influence the process, 
including the acidity level of the solution, the amounts of metal 
ions present and the quantity of the selected adsorbent used. 
Thoroughly optimising these parameters is crucial to make a 
significant advancement in the large-scale removal of heavy 



Green and Sustainable Solutions for Heavy Metal Removal 
from Wastewater  

8 

metals. To attain the desired outcomes, it is imperative to enhance 
the adsorption capacity through the development of more diverse 
conditions. This strategic optimisation implementation facilitates 
the creation of a highly efficient method that can effectively 
eliminate metal contaminants on a large scale. 
 
pH Level 
 
The pH level is a critical parameter during the adsorption of heavy 
metal ions, influencing both the degree of ionisation of the 
adsorbate and the solubility of the metal ions. As highlighted by 
Joseph et al. (2019), pH is considered a crucial factor in the 
efficiency of the adsorption process, especially for heavy metals 
that typically exist in a cationic state under acidic to neutral pH 
conditions. 

 
In the case of copper(II) ions, studies by Acheampong et al. 

(2013), Gündoan et al. (2004) and Kaur et al. (2019) reported that 
the adsorption of copper(II) increases within the pH range of 2 to 
6. This is attributed to the fact that copper(II) ions, which carry a 
positive charge, exhibit enhanced affinity for adsorption at lower 
pH levels. The positive charge of copper(II) ions competes 
favourably with hydronium ions (H₃O⁺), resulting in effective 
attachment to the surface of the adsorbent material. 

 
However, beyond a certain pH threshold, it was observed that 

the adsorption capacity of copper(II) decreased. This phenomenon 
is explained by the fact that at higher pH levels, the positive charge 
on copper(II) ions diminishes, reducing their ability to attach to 
the adsorbent surface. Additionally, at elevated pH levels, there is 
a limited number of available active sites for adsorbate binding, 
leading to a decrease in the overall performance of the adsorption 
process. 

 
Furthermore, Joseph et al. (2019) noted that the precipitation 

of copper(II) as Cu(OH)₂ begins when the pH level exceeds 7. 
This reaction hinders the completion of the adsorption process, as 
the formation of Cu(OH)₂ prevents copper ions from effectively 
attaching to the adsorbent surface. This information underscores 



Review on Heavy Metals in Wastewater 

9 

the importance of maintaining an optimal pH range for effective 
heavy metal adsorption. 

 
Initial Concentration 
 
The initial concentration of heavy metals in a solution is a critical 
factor that significantly influences the speed and efficiency of 
their absorption through the adsorption process. A greater initial 
concentration of heavy metals results in a higher adsorption 
capacity, mainly due to the concentration gradient between the 
solution and the adsorbent that drives the adsorption process. Put 
it simply, a greater initial concentration yields a larger quantity of 
metal ions available for adsorption, thereby facilitating a more 
efficient attachment to the surface of the adsorbent. 

 
Nevertheless, there exists a pivotal constraint to this 

association. Once the initial concentration exceeds the optimal 
level, the adsorption performance starts to deteriorate. The main 
reason for this is the scarcity of binding sites on the adsorbent's 
surface. Once the initial concentration exceeds the optimum level, 
the binding sites become fully saturated, indicating that there are 
no more available sites for additional metal ions to attach to. As a 
result, the intake of additional metal ions is hindered, resulting in 
reduction in the overall effectiveness of the adsorption process. 

 
Past research, referenced by Memon et al. (2009) and 

Pourfadakari et al. (2017), suggested that the optimal adsorption 
capacity is attained within certain concentration ranges. In their 
findings, the optimal initial concentration for heavy metals falls 
within the range of 10 to 100 parts per million (ppm). The 
adsorption process operates most efficiently within this 
concentration range, achieving a balance between an adequate 
number of metal ions for effective adsorption and not 
overwhelming the binding sites on the surface of the adsorbent. 

 
Adsorbent Dosage 

 
The total amount of adsorbent used is crucial in the process of 
adsorption, as it directly affects the effectiveness and overall 



Green and Sustainable Solutions for Heavy Metal Removal 
from Wastewater  

10 

percentage of metal contaminants removed from a solution. 
According to El-Tawil et al. (2019), the efficiency of the process 
can be improved by increasing the quantity of adsorbent up to a 
specific threshold. This phenomenon can be attributed to the 
presence of a greater number of adsorbing sites on the surface of 
the adsorbent material, which in turn allows for an increased 
likelihood of metal ions binding to and being eliminated from the 
solution. In essence, increasing the quantity of adsorbent up to an 
optimal dosage is directly proportional to enhanced adsorption 
efficiency. 

 
Nevertheless, Gorzin and Bahri Rasht Abadi (2018) offered a 

different viewpoint, stating that beyond a specific threshold, 
augmenting the number of adsorbent leads to a decline in 
adsorption capacity. This phenomenon can be attributed to the 
saturation of metal ions on the surface of the adsorbent. This 
saturation creates a state of unsaturation, where the addition of 
more adsorbent does not have a significant impact on the removal 
process. Gorzin and Bahri Rasht Abadi (2018) observed that there 
is no noticeable rise in the percentage of removal once the optimal 
dosage is reached. According to their findings, additional 
increases in dosage result in a decrease in removal efficiency. 

 
The divergent results highlight the intricacy of determining the 

optimal amount of adsorbent to be used in the adsorption process. 
Attaining an ideal equilibrium is vital, as insufficient adsorbent 
can lead to ineffective metal elimination, while an excessive 
amount may result in diminishing returns and decreased 
efficiency. The disparities in observations underscore the 
necessity for a meticulous and context-dependent methodology to 
ascertain the suitable dosage while considering the distinct 
attributes of the adsorbent and the desired metal ions. When 
designing adsorption processes to remove heavy metals, 
researchers and practitioners need to take into account these subtle 
dynamics. It is important to select a dosage that is in line with the 
desired outcome to achieve maximum efficiency and removal 
percentage. 
 



Review on Heavy Metals in Wastewater 

11 

Adsorption Isotherm models 
 
The adsorption isotherm is a useful tool to understand the 
correlation between the quantity of adsorbate on the adsorbent 
surface and the concentration of heavy metal ions, given a fixed 
pH and temperature. This was emphasised by Singh et al. (2018). 
This isotherm offers a succinct depiction of the interaction 
between ions and adsorbents, specifically in batch adsorption 
situations with different initial concentrations of metal ions. 

 
Within the field of adsorption studies, various models have 

been formulated to elucidate adsorption mechanisms, with the 
Langmuir and Freundlich models being particularly prominent. 
These models are commonly utilised to analyse empirical data and 
acquire an understanding of the adsorption process. One crucial 
aspect of their usefulness resides in their capacity to offer 
theoretical frameworks to comprehend the process of adsorption. 

 
The Langmuir isotherm model postulates that adsorption 

occurs on a uniform surface with a limited number of identical and 
energetically equivalent adsorption sites, forming a monolayer. It 
implies that once a site for adsorption is filled, no additional 
adsorption can occur on that particular site. Conversely, the 
Freundlich isotherm model is founded on the concept of 
adsorption occurring in multiple layers on a surface that is not 
uniform, thereby accommodating a range of adsorption energies. 
It is not constrained by a predetermined number of adsorption 
sites, which enhances its flexibility in real-world situations. 

 
Table 1.4, as cited by Singh et al. (2018), illustrates a 

juxtaposition of the Langmuir and Freundlich models. These 
models facilitate the fitting of experimental data acquired from 
adsorption studies, assisting in the determination of the utmost 
adsorption capacity and offering insights into the adsorption 
mechanism. Researchers can evaluate the suitability of theoretical 
frameworks and enhance their comprehension of adsorption 
behaviour by comparing experimental results with the predicted 
values from these models. 
 



Green and Sustainable Solutions for Heavy Metal Removal 
from Wastewater  

12 

Adsorbent 
 
Historically, activated carbon-based materials have been 
predominant among adsorbents utilised for the removal of heavy 
metals from wastewater. Activated carbon is acknowledged for its 
highly effective adsorption capabilities; however, a notable 
drawback is its costliness, as highlighted in studies by Lim et al. 
(2012). Consequently, researchers have explored alternative 
adsorbents to address cost concerns while maintaining high 
adsorption efficiency. 

 
In recent years, there has been a notable shift towards using 

less expensive and environmentally friendly adsorbents, a trend 
highlighted by various researchers. The exploration of materials 
such as clay and zeolites as adsorbents has been extensively 
reported in earlier research (Muhamad et al., 2018; Srinivasan, 
2011), demonstrating a diverse range of materials under 
consideration. Researchers are now increasingly opting for green 
adsorbents that offer excellent adsorption performance at a lower 
cost. 

 
Studies by Igwegbe et al. (2015), Lu et al. (2013), Mohamed 

et al. (2015) and Tibolla et al. (2018) emphasised the efficacy of 
various affordable and environmentally friendly adsorbents. 
Examples include banana peel, sweet potato waste, papaya carica, 
cellulose and chitosan, which are readily available and possess 
adsorption properties suitable for heavy metal removal. This shift 
towards utilising such materials is aligned with the broader goal 
of developing sustainable and cost-effective solutions for 
wastewater treatment. Table 1.5 summarises the benefits and 
drawbacks of popular adsorbents based on earlier studies, offering 
a comprehensive overview of the characteristics and suitability of 
different materials. This comprehensive exploration of alternative 
adsorbents underscores the ongoing efforts to optimise and 
diversify the range of materials employed in wastewater 
treatment, striking a balance between effectiveness, cost-
efficiency and environmental impact. 



R
ev

ie
w

 o
n 

H
ea

vy
 M

et
al

s i
n 

W
as

te
w

at
er

 

13
 

T
ab

le
 1

.4
: D

et
ai

ls 
of

 a
ds

or
pt

io
n 

iso
th

er
m

 m
od

el
s. 

 
Is

ot
he

rm
s 

M
od

el
 

eq
ua

tio
ns

 
L

in
ea

r 
fo

rm
 

Pa
ra

m
et

er
s 

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

R
ef

er
en

ce
s 

La
ng

m
ui

r 
𝑞𝑞𝑞𝑞 𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒

=
𝑞𝑞𝑞𝑞 𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚
𝐾𝐾𝐾𝐾 𝐿𝐿𝐿𝐿

 

+
𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶 𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒

1
+
𝐾𝐾𝐾𝐾 𝐿𝐿𝐿𝐿
𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶 𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒

 

𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶 𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒 𝑞𝑞𝑞𝑞 𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒 =
1

𝑞𝑞𝑞𝑞 𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚
𝐾𝐾𝐾𝐾 𝐿𝐿𝐿𝐿
𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶 𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒

 

+
1

𝐾𝐾𝐾𝐾 𝐿𝐿𝐿𝐿
𝑞𝑞𝑞𝑞 𝑚𝑚𝑚𝑚

 

C
e 

(m
g/

L)
: 

M
et

al
 

io
ns

 
co

nc
en

tra
tio

n 
at

 
eq

ui
lib

riu
m

  
 q e

 (
m

g/
g)

: 
Th

e 
am

ou
nt

 
of

 
m

et
al

 i
on

 a
ds

or
be

d 
at

 
eq

ui
lib

riu
m

 
 K

L(
L/

m
g)

: 
La

ng
m

ui
r 

co
ns

ta
nt

 
 q m

 (m
g/

g)
: 

M
ax

im
um

 a
ds

or
pt

io
n 

ca
pa

ci
ty

 
  

A
ss

um
in

g 
m

on
ol

ay
er

 
ad

so
rp

tio
n 

pr
oc

es
s 

 Th
e 

af
fin

ity
 

an
d 

th
e 

fa
vo

ur
ab

le
ne

ss
 

be
tw

ee
n 

th
e 

ad
so

rb
en

t 
an

d 
th

e 
ad

so
rb

at
e 

ca
n 

be
 p

re
di

ct
ed

 b
y 

us
in

g 
La

ng
m

ui
r 

co
ns

ta
nt

 K
L 

fro
m

 th
e 

di
m

en
sio

nl
es

s 
co

ns
ta

nt
 

se
pa

ra
tio

n 
fa

ct
or

, R
L; 

 R
L =

 (1
/1

+K
LC

0)
 

 w
er

e,
 

C
0 =

 In
iti

al
 

co
nc

en
tra

tio
n 

of
 

ad
so

rb
at

e 
(m

g/
L)

  

Si
ng

h 
et

   a
l. 

(2
01

8)
 



Gr
ee

n 
an

d 
Su

st
ai

na
bl

e 
So

lu
tio

ns
 fo

r H
ea

vy
 M

et
al

 R
em

ov
al

 
fr

om
 W

as
te

w
at

er
  

14
 

Is
ot

he
rm

s 
M

od
el

 
eq

ua
tio

ns
 

L
in

ea
r 

fo
rm

 
Pa

ra
m

et
er

s 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
R

ef
er

en
ce

s 

1)
 Ir

re
ve

rs
ib

le
 (R

L=
 0

) 
2)

 F
av

ou
ra

bl
e 

(0
 <

 R
L 

<1
)  

3)
 L

in
ea

r (
R

L 
= 

1)
  

4)
 U

nf
av

ou
ra

bl
e 

(R
L 

> 
1)

 
Fr

eu
nd

lic
h 

𝑞𝑞𝑞𝑞 𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒
=
𝐾𝐾𝐾𝐾 𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹
𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶 𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒

1 𝑛𝑛𝑛𝑛
 

 

ln
𝑞𝑞𝑞𝑞 𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒

=
ln
𝐾𝐾𝐾𝐾 𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹

+
1 𝑛𝑛𝑛𝑛

ln
𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶 𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒

 

C
e 

(m
g/

L)
: 

M
et

al
 

io
ns

 
co

nc
en

tra
tio

n 
at

 
eq

ui
lib

riu
m

  
 q e

 (
m

g/
g)

: 
Th

e 
am

ou
nt

 
of

 
m

et
al

 i
on

 a
ds

or
be

d 
at

 
eq

ui
lib

riu
m

 
 1/

n:
 T

he
 h

et
er

og
en

ei
ty

 
fa

ct
or

 
 K

F (
L/

g)
: 

Fr
eu

nd
lic

h 
co

ns
ta

nt
 

A
ss

um
in

g 
m

ul
til

ay
er

 
ad

so
rp

tio
n 

pr
oc

es
s 

 Th
e 

va
lu

e 
of

 
1/

n 
in

di
ca

te
s 

th
e 

fa
vo

ur
ab

ili
ty

 
of

 
ad

so
rp

tio
n:

 
Irr

ev
er

sib
le

 (1
/n

 =
 0

) 
Fa

vo
ur

ab
le

 (
0 

< 
1/

n 
< 

1_
 

U
nf

av
ou

ra
bl

e 
(1

/n
 >

 1
) 

M
al

ek
i 

&
K

ar
im

i-
Ja

sh
ni

. 
(2

01
7)

 
Si

ng
h 

et
 a

l. 
(2

01
8)

 



R
ev

ie
w

 o
n 

H
ea

vy
 M

et
al

s i
n 

W
as

te
w

at
er

 

15
 

T
ab

le
 1

.5
 A

ds
or

be
nt

 re
po

rte
d 

in
 p

as
t w

or
ks

 b
y 

va
rio

us
 re

se
ar

ch
er

s. 
 

A
ds

or
be

nt
 

A
dv

an
ta

ge
s 

D
isa

dv
an

ta
ge

s 
R

ef
er

en
ce

s 
A

ct
iv

at
ed

 
ca

rb
on

 
• 

Ef
fe

ct
iv

e 
ad

so
rb

en
t 

• 
Li

m
ite

d 
se

le
ct

iv
ity

 
H

eg
az

i. 
(2

01
3)

 
• 

A
bi

lit
y 

to
 g

en
er

at
e 

hi
gh

 a
ds

or
pt

io
n 

ca
pa

ci
ty

 
• 

Ex
pe

ns
iv

e 
re

ge
ne

ra
tio

n 
 

 
 

• 
En

er
gy

-in
te

ns
iv

e 
 

Ze
ol

ite
 

• 
Pr

ov
id

e 
la

rg
e 

su
rfa

ce
 a

re
a 

• 
H

ar
d 

to
 

se
pa

ra
te

 
th

e 
m

at
er

ia
l 

M
uh

am
ad

 e
t a

l. 
(2

01
8)

 
 

• 
Su

pe
rio

r t
he

rm
al

, c
he

m
ic

al
 a

nd
 m

ec
ha

ni
ca

l 
sta

bi
lit

y 
af

te
r a

ds
or

pt
io

n 
 

 
 

• 
N

ot
 su

ita
bl

e 
to

 b
e 

re
us

ed
 

 
C

hi
to

sa
n 

• 
R

en
ew

ab
le

 a
nd

 b
io

de
gr

ad
ab

le
  

• 
G

oo
d 

m
et

al
 io

n 
se

le
ct

iv
ity

 
 

• 
Lo

w
 m

ec
ha

ni
ca

l r
es

ist
an

ce
  

• 
Po

re
 si

ze
 

is 
di

ffi
cu

lt 
to

 
be

 c
on

tro
lle

d 

M
at

us
ia

k 
&

 
B

as
trz

yk
. (

20
18

) 

C
la

y 
• 

Ex
hi

bi
t p

or
ou

s s
tru

ct
ur

e 
• 

Lo
w

 a
ds

or
pt

io
n 

ca
pa

ci
ty

 
Sr

in
iv

as
an

. (
20

11
) 

 
• 

La
rg

e 
sp

ec
ifi

c 
su

rfa
ce

 a
re

a 
 

 
 

• 
H

ig
h 

ch
em

ic
al

 a
nd

 m
ec

ha
ni

ca
l s

ta
bi

lit
y 

 
 

C
el

lu
lo

se
 

• 
M

os
t a

bu
nd

an
t p

ol
ys

ac
ch

ar
id

e 
on

 E
ar

th
 

• 
Pr

es
en

ce
 o

f h
yd

ro
xy

l g
ro

up
 fo

r e
as

e 
of

 fu
rth

er
  

• 
C

om
pa

tib
le

 w
ith

 m
os

t o
f b

io
lo

gi
ca

l c
om

po
un

d 
• 

Po
ss

es
s h

ig
h 

th
er

m
al

 st
ab

ili
ty

 

• 
Lo

w
 

he
av

y 
m

et
al

 
ad

so
rp

tio
n 

ca
pa

ci
ty

  
• 

Po
or

 p
hy

sic
al

 st
ab

ili
ty

 

M
oh

am
ed

 e
t a

l. 
(2

01
7)

 
U

m
m

ar
ty

ot
in

&
 

M
an

us
pi

ya
. (

20
15

) 



Green and Sustainable Solutions for Heavy Metal Removal 
from Wastewater  

16 

CONCLUSIONS 
 
This section’s conclusion emphasises how critical it is to address 
wastewater contaminated with heavy metals. Effective treatment 
options are still desperately needed since heavy metals continue 
to present serious risks to the environment and public health. 
Adsorption is becoming a very useful strategy in the realm of 
therapeutic techniques. It is a potential method to remove heavy 
metals due to its ease of use, adaptability in targeting a variety of 
metals, selectivity based on solid sorbent materials and quick 
kinetics. Furthermore, the development of novel adsorbent 
materials and improvements in adsorption processes point to a 
promising future for water treatment. The review’s summary of 
research findings and trends shows how the field of heavy metal 
pollution mitigation is developing. Researchers, 
environmentalists and legislators attempting to tackle the intricate 
issue of heavy metal pollution in water supplies may find this 
review to be a useful resource. This research illustrates the 
possibility for more advancement and innovation in this crucial 
field while highlighting the critical role that adsorption plays in 
overcoming these obstacles. 
  



 

59 

 
 

REFERENCES 
 

Abiaziem, C. V., Williams, A. B., Inegbenebor, A. I., Onwordi, 
C. T., Ehi-Eromosele, C. O., & Petrik, L. F. (2019). 
Adsorption of lead ion from aqueous solution unto cellulose 
nanocrystal from cassava peel. Journal of Physics: 
Conference Series, 1299, 012122-012122. 

Abouzeid, R. E., Khiari, R., El-Wakil, N., & Dufresne, A. (2019). 
Current State and New Trends in the Use of Cellulose 
Nanomaterials for Wastewater Treatment. 
Biomacromolecules, 20(2), 573-597. 

Acheampong, M. A., Pakshirajan, K., Annachhatre, A. P., & 
Lens, P. N. L. (2013). Removal of Cu (II) by biosorption 
onto coconut shell in fixed-bed column systems. Journal of 
Industrial and Engineering Chemistry, 19(3), 841-848. 
https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jiec.2012.10.029 

Afizah, N., Ahmad, I., Abdullah, I., Hannan, F., & Mohamed, F. 
(2015). Hydrophobic modification of cellulose isolated from 
Agave angustifolia fibre by graft copolymerisation using 
methyl methacrylate. Carbohydrate Polymers, 125, 69-75. 

Ahmad Zaki, F., & Abdullah, I. (2015). Graft copolymerization 
of acrylonitrile onto torch ginger cellulose. Sains 
Malaysiana, 44(6), 853-859. 

Ahmaruzzaman, M. (2008). Adsorption of phenolic compounds 
on low-cost adsorbents: A review. Advances in Colloid and 
Interface Science, 143(1-2), 48-67. 

Andrews, J. E., Brimblecombe, P., Jickells, T. D., Liss, P. S., & 
Reid, B. (2004). An Introduction to Environmental 
Chemistry (Second ed.). Blackwell Publishing. 

Anjum, M., Miandad, R., Waqas, M., Gehany, F., & Barakat, M. 
A. (2016). Remediation of wastewater using various 
nanomaterials. Arabian Journal of Chemistry. 

 
 
 
 



Green and Sustainable Solutions for Heavy Metal Removal 
from Wastewater  

60 

Bailey, S. E., Olin, T. J., Bricka, R. M., & Adrian, D. D. 
(1999). A review of potentially low-cost sorbents for heavy 
metals. Water Research, 33(11), 2469-2479. 
https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.1016/S0043-
1354(98)00475-8 

Baiya, C., Nannuan, L., Tassanapukdee, Y., Chailapakul, O., & 
Songsrirote, K. (2019). The Synthesis of Carboxymethyl 
Cellulose-Based Hydrogel from Sugarcane Bagasse Using 
Microwave-Assisted Irradiation for Selective Adsorption of 
Copper(II) Ions. Environmental Progress & Sustainable 
Energy, 38, S157-S165. https://doi.org/10.1002/ep.12950 

Cannas, D., Loi, E., Serra, M., Firinu, D., Valera, P., & Zavattari, 
P. (2020). Relevance of Essential Trace Elements in 
Nutrition and Drinking Water for Human Health and 
Autoimmune Disease Risk. Nutrients, 12(7), 2074-2074. 

Chen, C., & Hu, L. (2018). Nanocellulose toward Advanced 
Energy Storage Devices: Structure and Electrochemistry. 
Accounts of Chemical Research, 51(12), 3154-3165. 

Chingombe, P., Saha, B., & Wakeman, R. J. (2005). Surface 
modification and characterisation of a coal-based activated 
carbon. Carbon, 43(15), 3132-3143. 
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.carbon.2005.06.021 

Das, P. K., Nag, D., Debnath, S., & Nayak, L. K. (2010). 
Machinery for extraction and traditional spinning of plant 
fibres. Indian Journal of Traditional Knowledge, 9(2), 386-
393. 

Dhiman, P. K., Kaur, I., & Mahajan, R. K. (2008). Synthesis of 
a cellulose-grafted polymeric support and its application in 
the reductions of some carbonyl compounds. Journal of 
Applied Polymer Science, 108(1), 99-111. 
https://doi.org/10.1002/app.27423 

Diyana, Z. N., Jumaidin, R., Selamat, M. Z., Alamjuri, R. H., & 
Md Yusof, F. A. (2021). Extraction and Characterization of 
Natural Cellulosic Fiber from Pandanus amaryllifolius 
Leaves. Polymers (Basel), 13(23). 
https://doi.org/10.3390/polym13234171 

 
 
 



Green and Sustainable Solutions for Heavy Metal Removal 
from Wastewater  

72 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

73 

 
 

AUTHORS’ BIODATA 
 
Haziqatulhanis Ibrahim, born in June 1996, is 
a driven academic with a passion for research. 
She earned her bachelor’s degree from Curtin 
University Malaysia in Miri, Sarawak, and 
subsequently pursued a Master of Science at 
Universiti Malaysia Pahang Al-Sultan 
Abdullah (UMPSA). In October 2023, she 
proudly graduated with her master’s degree, 
marking the culmination of her educational journey. Her 
unwavering aspiration is to become a dedicated and accomplished 
researcher, making meaningful contributions to her field. 
 
 

Born on 11 March 1989, in Pontian, Johor, 
Assoc. Prof. Ir., Ts. Dr. Norazlianie Sazali is a 
highly accomplished professional in gas 
engineering. She obtained her bachelor’s 
degree from Universiti Malaysia Pahang Al-
Sultan Abdullah (UMPSA) in 2012, followed 
by a master’s degree from Universiti Tun 

Hussein Onn Malaysia (UTHM) in 2015. Driven by her research 
passion, she pursued a PhD in gas engineering from Universiti 
Teknologi Malaysia (UTM). Currently serving as the Director of 
Penerbit UMPSA and a dedicated senior lecturer at UMPSA since 
2018, her impressive research record includes over 130 indexed 
articles in WoS/Scopus, with an h-index of 18. Elsevier 
recognised her exceptional expertise by listing her as one of the 
top 2% of world scientists in 2020–2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Green and Sustainable Solutions for Heavy Metal Removal 
from Wastewater  

74 

Professor Datuk Ts. Dr. Ahmad Fauzi Ismail, 
the Founder and First Director of Advanced 
Membrane Technology Research Centre 
(AMTEC), excels in diverse areas of 
membrane research. His expertise lies in the 
development of polymeric, inorganic and 
innovative mixed matrix membranes for water 
desalination, wastewater treatment, gas separation, palm oil 
refining, removal of emerging contaminants using photocatalytic 
membranes, haemodialysis membrane development, and polymer 
electrolyte membrane for fuel cell applications. In 1997, he earned 
a PhD in Chemical Engineering from the University of 
Strathclyde, preceded by an MSc. and BSc. from Universiti 
Teknologi Malaysia in 1992 and 1989, respectively. He has 
authored and co-authored over 550 journal articles. His efforts 
have resulted in the establishment of AMTEC as a recognised 
Higher Institution Centre of Excellence (HICoE). Presently, he 
serves as the Vice Chancellor of Universiti Teknologi Malaysia. 
 
 

 Dr. Wan Norharyati Wan Salleh is a highly 
accomplished senior lecturer as well as a 
research fellow of the esteemed Advanced 
Membrane Technology Research Center 
(AMTEC) at Universiti Teknologi Malaysia 
(UTM). She obtained her B. Eng. (Chemical 
Engineering) and PhD (Gas Engineering) 

degrees from UTM in 2008 and 2012, respectively. Her passion 
and dedication to research are evident in her extensive publication 
record, with numerous scientific papers published in high-impact 
international refereed journals and academic books. She has 
authored and co-authored over 200 research papers, which have 
garnered approximately 4,340 citations and resulted in an 
impressive h-index of 39. Throughout her career, Dr. Wan 
Norharyati has led 11 research grants and been involved in over 
40 research projects. Her expertise lies in membrane science and 
technology, specifically in the development of composite and 
photocatalytic membranes for water and wastewater treatment, as 
well as polymer-based carbon membranes and polymer/inorganic 
membranes for gas separation. 



 

75 

 
 

INDEX 
 
A 
Activated Carbon, 10, 14 
Adsorbent, 2, 1, 8, 10, 14 
Adsorbent Dosage, 1, 8 
Adsorption, 1, 2, 1, 5, 6, 9, 15, 22, 24, 28, 34, 35, 36, 38, 51, 55, 

56, 57, 58, 59, 62, 68, 70 
Alkali Treatment, 28, 29, 35 
Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (AAS), 26, 38 
 
B 
Batch Adsorption Study, 1, 36 
 
C 
Cellulose, 1, 14, 16, 18, 19, 28, 55, 57, 58, 59, 61, 62, 64, 65, 67, 

68, 70 
Characterization Of Cellulose, 2, 42 
Chemical Adsorption, 6 
Chemical PreTreatment, 28, 29, 43 
Chitosan, 14, 66 
Clay, 14, 62 
Crystallinity Analysis, 1, 32 
 
D 
Dimethylformamide (DMF), 27, 30 
 
E 
Effect Of Adsorbent Dosage, 1, 2, 37, 50, 51 
Effect Of Different Vinyl Monomer To Cellulose Ratio, 1, 39 
Effect Of Initial Concentration, 1, 37, 49 
Effect Of pH, 1, 2, 37, 47 
Effect Of Varying Ceric Ammonium Nitrate Amount (CAN), 2, 

41 
Electrooxidation, 5 
 



Green and Sustainable Solutions for Heavy Metal Removal 
from Wastewater  

76 

F 
Flotation, 5 
Fourier-Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR), 26, 31 
Freundlich, 2, 10, 13, 35, 38, 51, 52 
 
G 
Grafting, 1, 21, 22, 30, 31, 33, 35, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45 
Grafting Efficiency (GE), 22, 31 
 
H 
Heavy Metals, 1, 2, 3, 4 
 
I 
Initial Concentration, 1, 8 
Ion Exchange, 5 
 
L 
Langmuir, 1, 2, 10, 12, 20, 24, 35, 38, 51, 52, 53 
 
M 
Membrane Filtration, 5 
 
N 
Nanocrystal Cellulose (NCC), 1, 16, 30, 34 
Nanocrystalline Cellulose (NCC), 2, 30, 34 
NCC-Based Adsorbent, 2, 24 
 
P 
Pandanus amaryllifolius (PA), 16, 17 
Pandanus amaryllifolius (PA), 2 
pH Level, 7, 28 
Physical Adsorption, 6 
Polyacrylamide (PAA), 18 
 
S 
Scanning Electron Microscopy (SEM), 26, 31, 35, 42 
 
T 
Toxic Contaminant, 3 



Index 

77  

X 
X-Ray Diffraction (XRD), 26, 31, 42 
 
Z 
Zeolite, 14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Green and Sustainable Solutions for Heavy Metal Removal 
from Wastewater  

78 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 




